RESOLUTION NO. 2024-111

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE DISPENSING WITH THE FORMAL REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL PROCEDURE PURSUANT TO EGMC 3.42.140(B)(3) AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT WITH THE COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE ALLOWING FOR ANNUAL SALARY ADJUSTMENTS FOR THE COMMUNITY PROSECUTION PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the County of Sacramento District Attorney's Office (DA) operates a Community Prosecution Program to solve problems, ensure public safety, address nuisances, and enhance quality of life in areas to which a Community Prosecutor is assigned; and

WHEREAS, the Community Prosecution Program focuses on targeted areas and involves a long-term proactive partnership between the DA, law enforcement, the community, and public and private organizations; and

WHEREAS, the City has contracted with the DA's Office since July 1, 2023, for Community Prosecution Program services as a resource for the Elk Grove community; and

WHEREAS, the City has been highly satisfied with the partnership and desires to continue the Community Prosecution Program with annual salary adjustments for the Community Prosecutor, as needed to cover actual costs.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby

- Dispenses with the formal request for proposal procedure pursuant to EGMC 3.42.140(B)(3) and authorizes the City Manager to execute the first amendment to the agreement with the County of Sacramento for the Community Prosecution Program, in substantially the form presented, allowing for annual salary adjustments to cover actual costs for the Community Prosecution Program; and
- 2. Amends the Fiscal Year 2024-25 Budget to add \$15,285 from Measure E funds for the Community Prosecution Program.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 26^{th} day of June 2024

BOBBIE SINGH-ALLEN, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

ASON LINDGREN. CITY CLERK

JONATHAN P. HOBBS,

CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2024-111

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	ss
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on June 26, 2024 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Singh-Allen, Brewer, Robles, Spease, Suen

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Jason Lindgren, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California